In reference to captioned subject, we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the 
Company, in their Board Meeting held on today, i.e. on February 03, 2026, at the Registered Office 
of the Company which was commenced at 11:00 A.M. and concluded at 11:25 A.M., inter alia, has 
approved the below: 

1. Allotment of 44,50,000 (Forty Four Lakh Fifty Thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants, 
each convertible into, at the option of the allottees, within a maximum period of 18 
(Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of warrants into equivalent number of fully 
paid-up Equity Shares of the Company of face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, at a 
price of Rs.234/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Four Only) per warrant, payable in cash 
(“Warrant Issue Price”). 

The Equity Shares allotted on exercise of conversion of Warrants shall rank pari-passu in all respects 
with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

The disclosure(s) as required under Regulation 30 of SEBI LODR are enclosed.